

## AUSTRALIAN EDUCATION UNION

Queensland Branch ABN 47 599 010 588 The Teachers' Building, 21 Graham Street, Milton, Queensland, Australia Ph: 07 3512 9000 Fax: 07 3512 9050 Address all correspondence to: The Branch Secretary, PO Box 1591, Milton BC, Q 4064

kjr:laa

General Manager Fair Work Australia GPO Box 1994 **MELBOURNE VIC 3001** 

Dear Sir/Madam

Election for offices E2017/214 Re: PRESCRIBED INFORMATION FOR ELECTIONS in accordance with Section 189 Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 and Regulation 138 Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Regulations 2009

I, Kate Julie Ruttiman of the Australian Education Union (Queensland) Branch, make the following statement:

- 1. I am authorised to sign this statement containing prescribed information for the Australian Education Union (Queensland) Branch.
- The following information is lodged under subsection 189(1) of the Fair Work (Registered 2. Organisations) Act 2009 (the RO Act).
- 3. The elections that are required are set out in the table in Annexure A.
- 4. This statement IS lodged at least 2 months before nominations open for the election below.

K. J. Kuttumain Signed: Kate Julie RUTTIMAN

4.10.17 Date

## ANNEXURE A

Elections that are required:

| Branch     | Name of Office          | Number<br>required | Voting System | Reason for Election                                   | Electorate   |
|------------|-------------------------|--------------------|---------------|---|--|
| Queensland | Branch President        | 1                  | Collegiate    | Scheduled – 1 year<br>term commencing<br>1 March 2018 | Financial members of the AEU (Qld Branch)<br>Branch Council as at the close of the roll –<br>Federal Branch Rule 6(1)(a) |
| Queensland | Branch Deputy President | 1                  | Collegiate    | Scheduled - 1 year<br>term commencing<br>1 March 2018 | Financial members of the AEU (Qld Branch)<br>Branch Council as at the close of the roll –<br>Federal Branch Rule 6(1)(a) |
| Queensland | Branch Secretary        | 1                  | Collegiate    | Scheduled - 1 year<br>term commencing<br>1 March 2018 | Financial members of the AEU (Qld Branch)<br>Branch Council as at the close of the roll –<br>Federal Branch Rule 6(1)(a) |
| Queensland | Branch Deputy Secretary | 1                  | Collegiate    | Scheduled - 1 year<br>term commencing<br>1 March 2018 | Financial members of the AEU (Qld Branch)<br>Branch Council as at the close of the roll –<br>Federal Branch Rule 6(1)(a) |
| Queensland | Branch Executive        | 9                  | Collegiate    | Scheduled - 1 year<br>term commencing<br>1 March 2018 | Financial members of the AEU (Qld Branch)<br>Branch Council as at the close of the roll –<br>Federal Branch Rule 6(1)(b) |

Important dates:

|                             | Collegiate Electoral System   |  |  |
|-----------------------------|---|--|--|
| Nominations OPEN            | At least seven (7) days prior to the date on which nominations close – Federal Branch Rule 9(2) |  |  |
| Nominations CLOSE           | Between 20 January and 1 March 2018 - Federal Branch Rule 6(2)                                  |  |  |
| Roll of Voters cut off date | Seven (7) days before the day on which nominations are opened – Federal Branch Rule 13(9A)      |  |  |



Australian Government

**Registered Organisations Commission** 

## DECISION

*Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009* s.189—Arrangement for conduct of an election

## **Australian Education Union**

(E2017/214)

MR ENRIGHT

MELBOURNE, 16 OCTOBER 2017

Arrangement for conduct of election.

[1] On 4 October 2017 the Queensland Branch of the Australian Education Union lodged with the Registered Organisations Commission prescribed information for an election to fill the following offices:

Branch President Branch Deputy President Branch Secretary Branch Deputy Secretary Branch Executive Members (9)

[2] I am satisfied that an election for the abovenamed offices is required to be held under the rules of the organisation and, under subsection 189(3) of the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009*, I am making arrangements for the conduct of the election by the Australian Electoral Commission.



DELEGATE OF THE COMMISSIONER

Printed by authority of the Commonwealth Government Printer

<Price code A, PR350878>